

No. 23-1736

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

MACKINAC CENTER FOR PUBLIC POLICY and CATO INSTITUTE,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MIGUEL CARDONA, Secretary, U.S. Department of Education, in his
official capacity, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

Of Counsel:

TOBY MERRILL

Deputy General Counsel

BRIAN SIEGEL

Assistant General Counsel

Department of Education

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

Principal Deputy Assistant

Attorney General

DAWN N. ISON

United States Attorney

MICHAEL S. RAAB

THOMAS PULHAM

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7323

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW

Washington, DC 20530

(202) 514-4332

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Income-Driven Repayment and Public Service Loan Forgiveness.....	3
B. Factual Background	13
C. Prior Proceedings	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
ARGUMENT	18
The District Court Correctly Dismissed Plaintiffs’ Complaint for Lack of Standing	18
A. Standing Requires a Litigant To Demonstrate a Personal Stake in the Case.....	18
B. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish Competitor Standing	20
1. The Competitor Standing Doctrine Applies When a Challenged Action Increases Competition	20
2. Plaintiffs Have Not Adequately Alleged Increased Competition Resulting in Presumptive Injury	23
3. Plaintiffs’ Have Not Adequately Alleged Causation or Redressability.....	31

4.	Plaintiffs Fail To Identify Error in the District Court’s Judgment	34
C.	Plaintiffs Fail To Establish Procedural Injury	39
	CONCLUSION.....	44
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS	
	ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Adams v. Watson</i> , 10 F.3d 915 (1st Cir. 1993)	23, 30
<i>Air Excursions LLC v. Yellen</i> , 66 F.4th 272 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	15, 22, 23, 29, 31, 34
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013)	17, 23, 34
<i>American Bar Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 370 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019).....	42, 43
<i>Bell Atlantic v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	25
<i>Binno v. American Bar Ass’n</i> , 826 F.3d 338 (6th Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>Block Commc’ns, Inc. v. Federal Commc’ns Comm’n</i> , 808 F. App’x 332 (6th Cir. 2020).....	21, 31, 35
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021)	32
<i>Canadian Lumber Trade All. v. United States</i> , 517 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	24, 29
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Lueckel</i> , 417 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2005).....	33
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	18, 19, 31, 32, 38

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006)20

DEK Energy Co. v. Federal Energy Regulatory Comm’n,
248 F.3d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 2001)30

Department of Commerce v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)38

Department of Educ. v. Brown,
600 U.S. 551 (2023)39, 41

Dismas Charities, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
401 F.3d 666 (6th Cir. 2005).....21

El Paso Nat. Gas Co. v. Federal Energy Regulatory Comm’n,
50 F.3d 23 (D.C. Cir. 1995)22

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envt’l Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000)40

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
511 U.S. 375 (1994)43

Louisiana Energy & Power Auth. v. Federal Energy Regulatory Comm’n,
141 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 1998)21

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 16, 19, 20, 29, 33, 39, 41

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)..... 19-20

Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak,
567 U.S. 209 (2012)42

Mendoza v. Perez,
754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014)30

Mobile Relay Assocs. v. Federal Commc’ns Comm’n,
457 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006)35

National Family Farm Coal. v. U.S. EPA,
966 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2020).....40

New World Radio, Inc. v. Federal Commc’ns Comm’n,
294 F.3d 164 (D.C. Cir. 2002)24

Parsons v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
801 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2015).....41

Patterson v. United HealthCare Ins. Co.,
76 F.4th 487 (6th Cir. 2023)28

PSSI Glob. Servs., LLC v. Federal Commc’ns Comm’n,
983 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2020)22, 35

Sherley v. Sebelius,
610 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2010)21, 22, 29, 31

Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Org.,
426 U.S. 26 (1976)32, 33, 34

Southwestern Pa. Growth All. v. Browner,
144 F.3d 984 (6th Cir. 1998).....30, 35

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016)18, 19

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009)15, 18, 39, 40

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014)19

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)19, 20

Turaani v. Wray,
988 F.3d 313 (6th Cir. 2021).....25

U.S. Catholic Conference, In re,
885 F.2d 1020 (2d Cir. 1989)21

*Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church
& State, Inc.*,
454 U.S. 464 (1982)38

U.S. Constitution:

Art. III, § 2, cl. 1.....18

Statutes:

Higher Education Act of 1965,
20 U.S.C. § 1070 *et seq.*3
20 U.S.C. § 1087a-1087j3
20 U.S.C. § 1087e(b)(7).....4
20 U.S.C. § 1087e(d)(1)(D).....5
20 U.S.C. § 1087e(e)4
20 U.S.C. § 1087e(e)(7).....4
20 U.S.C. § 1087e(m)5
20 U.S.C. § 1087e(m)(1)(A)5
20 U.S.C. § 1087e(m)(3)(B)(i)6
20 U.S.C. § 1098e4
20 U.S.C. § 1098e(b)(7)(B)5
20 U.S.C. § 1098e(e)(2).....5

Pub. L. No. 110-84, 121 Stat. 784 (2007).....5

28 U.S.C. § 12913

28 U.S.C. § 13313

Regulations:

34 C.F.R. § 682.2094

34 C.F.R. § 682.215(f)5

34 C.F.R. § 685.2084

34 C.F.R. § 685.2094

34 C.F.R. § 685.209(a)(6)5

34 C.F.R. § 685.209(c)(5)5

34 C.F.R. § 685.219(c)5

34 C.F.R. § 685.221(f)5

Other Authorities:

CFPB, *CFPB Spotlights Borrower Complaints About Student Loan Servicers Mishandling Public Service Loan Forgiveness Program* (June 22, 2017), <https://perma.cc/5LVB-88VN>7

CFPB, *Staying on Track While Giving Back: The Cost of Student Loan Servicing Breakdowns for People Serving Their Communities* (June 22, 2017), <https://perma.cc/2ZCC-5777>6

Fed. Student Aid, *Combined Public Service Loan Forgiveness (PSLF) Form Report* (June 2023), <https://studentaid.gov/data-center/student/loan-forgiveness/pslf-data>6

Fed. Student Aid, *Payment Count Adjustments Toward Income-Driven Repayment and Public Service Loan Forgiveness Programs*, <https://perma.cc/L4LT-FS5L>26

Fed. Student Aid, U.S. Dep’t of Educ., *Federal Student Loan Portfolio*, <https://perma.cc/2UKS-TSHY>4

GAO, GAO-22-103720, *Federal Student Aid: Education Needs To Take Steps To Ensure Eligible Loans Receive Income-Driven Repayment Forgiveness* (2022)8, 9

Mackinac Ctr. for Pub. Policy, *Careers at the Mackinac Center*, <https://perma.cc/M8MV-QT75>28

Nat'l Pub. Radio, *Exclusive: How the Most Affordable Student Loan Program Failed Low-Income Borrowers* (Apr. 1, 2022), <https://perma.cc/6AXA-ZH3M>.....8

Navient Multi-State Settlement, <https://perma.cc/2GNJ-P8GN> (Jan. 13, 2022)7

Press Release, U.S. Dep't of Educ., Biden-Harris Administration to Provide 804,000 Borrowers with \$39 Billion in Automatic Loan Forgiveness as a Result of Fixes to Income Driven Repayment Plans (July 14, 2023), <https://perma.cc/N9ZE-BEJX>.....12, 13, 26, 33

Press Release, U.S. Dep't of Educ., Department of Education Announces Actions to Fix Longstanding Failures in the Student Loan Programs (Apr. 19, 2022), <https://perma.cc/9F2Z-8BKG>10, 11, 12
